Supplementary Order Paper

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Tuesday, the 2nd Day of November 1971

HARBOURS AMENDMENT (NO. 2) BILL

Proposed Amendments

Hon. Mr McCready, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 3, subclause (1): To insert in paragraph (c) of the proposed new subsection (1) of section 36 of the principal Act, after the word "Napier" in line 17, the word "Nelson".

To omit from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the word "Nelson" in line 20.

Clause 9: To omit this clause.

Third Schedule: To insert in the first and second columns respectively, after the item "The Marlborough Harbour Board Order 1968: Clause 5 | 1968/64", the item "The Nelson Harbour Board Order 1968: Clauses 3 and 4 | 1968/135".

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Clause 3, subclause (1): The effect of these amendments is that the Chairman of the Nelson Harbour Board may be paid an annual allowance not exceeding \$1,875 instead of \$1,500.

Clause 9: It is proposed that this clause will not be proceeded with in this Bill.

Third Schedule: The effect of this amendment is to revoke clauses 3 and 4 of the Nelson Harbour Board Order 1968, which deal with the membership of that Board. This matter is now dealt with in the proposed new First Schedule to the principal Act, as substituted by clause 12 (1) of the Bill.